terminate if the RSA Offer has not become unconditional by 17 May 1999.

The Group has indicated that, in the absence of a higher offer and subject to the consent of Shareholders, it intends to accept the RSA

Offer for its remaining 102,234,717 Tyndall Shares (amounting to 40.0 per cent of Tyndall’s issued share capital). The directors estimate

that the gain on the disposal of the Group’s entire investment in Tyndall, after expenses, will be in excess of £90 million.

Owing to its size, the above proposed combined disposal is conditional upon the approval of Shareholders and an Extraordinary General

Meeting will be held on 19 April to approve the proposal.

The statement below is intended to show the effect of the proposed disposal of Tyndall Shares on the net assets of the Group as if the

disposal had been completed as at 31 December 1998. The statement is prepared for illustrative purposes only.

31

Notes to the Accounts Continued

Guinness Peat Group plc

27 Subsequent event continued
Pro forma statement of net assets showing effect of the proposed disposal of shares in Tyndall.

Group Adjustments Adjusted
net assets at net assets of other group

31 December 1998 Tyndall Group (see note 2) net assets
Fixed assets £000 £000 £000 £000

Tangible fixed assets 3,266 (2,596) – 670

Land for development 2,755 – – 2,755

Intangible assets 612 (238) (374)(a) –

Investments 82,505 (13,044) – 69,461

Net assets of the Life assurance business 56,099 (56,099) – –

145,237 (71,977) (374) 72,886

Current assets

Debtors: amounts falling due within one year 16,269 (6,977) 1,643(c) 10,935

Development work-in-progress 2,981 – – 2,981

Investments 10,341 (541) – 9,800

Cash at bank and in hand 72,854 (24,206) 138,408(b) 187,056

102,445 (31,724) 140,051 210,772

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

Trade and other creditors (19,635) 11,057 (1,643)(c) (10,221)

Borrowings (2,931) 1,106 – (1,825)

Net current assets 79,879 (19,561) 138,408 198,726

Total assets less current liabilities 225,116 (91,538) 138,034 271,612

Creditors: amounts falling due after one year

Trade and other creditors (891) 783 – (108)

Borrowings (11,263) 9,954 – (1,309)

(12,154) 10,737 – (1,417)

Provisions for liabilities and charges (3,221) 800 – (2,421)

Net assets 209,741 (80,001) 138,034 267,774

Minority interests (42,689) 39,923 – (2,766)

Shareholders’ funds 167,052 (40,078) 138,034 265,008

Notes:

1. The figures for the net assets of the Tyndall Group have been derived from the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 1998.

2. The other adjustments comprise:

(a) the elimination of capitalised goodwill arising from the acquisition of Tyndall Shares in 1998 (£0.4 million).

(b) the estimated cash proceeds from the proposed disposal and the Kuvondo Sale Agreement of £138.4 million, based on a sale price of

A$2.80 per share translated at £1: A$2.5694 (being the exchange rate on 22 March 1999), less estimated expenses; and (c) recognition of

the dividend payable by Tyndall to GPG which had previously been eliminated on consolidation.

3. No account has been taken of trading or other transactions by the Group since 31 December 1998.

4. The expenses of the proposed disposal are estimated to be £355,000. No tax is expected to be payable by the Group in respect of the

proposed disposal.

5. Goodwill previously written off to reserves in respect of the Tyndall Group amounts to £2,492,000. This goodwill will be charged to the profit

and loss account following completion of the proposed disposal.

32

Guinness Peat Group plc

28 Acquisition of Subsidiaries and Other Business Adjusted
Net assets Fair value net

acquired adjustments assets
£000 £000 £000Assets of Cygnet Corporation Pty Ltd

Loan to the joint venture 327 – 327

Share of gross assets of joint venture 2,502 2,257 4,759

Share of gross liabilities of joint venture (3,833) – (3,833)

Total net assets (1,004) 2,257 1,253

Cost of acquisition (1,253)

Total goodwill –

Cost of acquisition of shares in Tyndall Australia Ltd (625)

Net assets attributable to these shares 216

(409)

Additional consideration payable on 1997 acquisition (261)

Total goodwill on acquisitions (670)

Note:

Land held by the joint venture was revalued at its open market value as at the date of acquisition.

29 Notes to the Cashflow
a) Reconciliation of operating profit to net cash inflow from operations 31 December 31 December

1998 1997
£000 £000

as restated

Operating profit 28,196 27,109

Depreciation and amortisation 1,485 1,194